RESOLUTION NO. 575

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL
CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND
FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/19/22
By Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the amount for court
ordered refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several
cities and towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the
following sums:

Cities and Towns County Expenses
Albany $19,586,492.35
Cohoes $3,499,305.36
Watervliet $1,557,671.05
Berne $1,090,664.51
Bethlehem $14,338,160.12
Coeymans $2,010,177.94
Colonie $35,254,184.85
Green Island $699,584.13
Guilderland $14,918,916.50
Knox $1,043,832.74
New Scotland $4,165,777.52
Rensselaerville $873,302.20
Westerlo $1,224,406.90

TOTAL $100,262,476.17

and, be 1t further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to
be levied against the property within the City of Albany is hereby determined to be
$19,641,221.50 with the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for 2023 to be $4.035251
on each $1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to
be levied against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be
$3,5601,556.60 with the rate of taxation in the City of Cohoes for 2023 to be $7.565077
on each $1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to
be levied against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be
$1,562,471.27 with the rate of taxation in the City of Watervliet for 2023 to be



$3.992500 on each $1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in the
County of Albany for the year 2023 for the County taxes, general town expenses,
payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby fixed on each of
assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne

General
County Purposes 6.407469
Town 2,3,4 0.037560
Highway 0.502179
Town of Bethlehem
General
County Purposes 3.696557
Town 1.010259
Highway 1.772475
Town of Coeymans
General
County Purposes 3.371744
Town 2.771908
Town of Colonie
General
County Purposes 5.680175
Town 4.285481
Town of Green Island
General
County Purposes 3.759370
Town of Guilderland
General
County 3.536894
HAVA Charge-back 0.017458
NYS Retirement 0.131440
Town 0.199624
Highway 2 0.816372
Town of Knox
General
County Purposes 7.706826



Town 1.235723
Highway 0.724700
Town of New Scotland
General
County Purposes 3.948247
Town 1.497697
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4) 0.400905
Town of Rensselaerville
General
County 6.489339
Town 2.188108
Highway (Item 1) 2.269736
Highway (Items 2-3-4) 4.048279
Town of Westerlo
General
County Purposes 435.126841
Town 220.855354
Highway (Item 1) 165.208179

and, be 1t further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the County
of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary for the
payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are, fixed on
each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne

Berne Fire District (joint) 2.128954
Helderberg Ambulance District 0.331273
Town of Bethlehem
Adv Life Support 0.317556
Water District No. 1 0.608185
Ambulance EMS 0.046107
Delmar Fire District 0.993895
Elsmere Fire District 1.066982
Slingerlands Fire District (joint) 1.259489
Selkirk Fire District 1.630136
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 2.351987

Vista Light District 0.730159



Town of Coeymans
Coeymans Hollow Fire District
Coeymans Fire District

Town of Colonie
West Albany Fire District
Stanford Heights Fire District
Boght Community Fire District
Latham Fire Protection District
Fuller Road Fire Protection District
Verdoy Fire District
Midway Fire District
Maplewood Fire Protection District
Schuyler Heights Fire District
Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.
Latham Water District
Maplewood Water District
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage

Town of Guilderland
Guilderland Ambulance District
Altamont Ambulance District
Guilderland Fire District (502)
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.
McKownville Fire District
Fort Hunter Fire District
Westmere Fire Dist.
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)
Rotterdam Fire Dist.
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1
Guilderland Lighting District
Presidential Estates Lighting
McKownville Light Dist.
Pine Hills Lighting District
Weather Field Light Dist.
Guilderland Water District

Town of Knox
Knox Fire District
Knox Lighting District
Berne Fire District

1.675943
1.649593

2.062260
2.171150
2.330331
1.554924
1.940712
1.691772
2.175664
1.801822
3.146720
1.409982
0.293449
0.632774
1.224894

0.092848
0.248605
1.640609
1.446267
1.581676
1.016815
1.179878
2.222591
1.080359
0.661811
1.180687
0.246979
0.674721
0.169569
0.154581
0.035031
0.741800

2.297518
0.512697
2.534469



Town of New Scotland

New Salem Fire Protection District 0.805332
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District 1.373300
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerlands Ambulance 0.095394
Slingerland Fire District (joint) 1.336246
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 2.496985
Clarksville Lighting District 0.303900
Feura Bush Lighting District 0.385686
Douglas Lane Light District 0.053193
Special EMT District 0.087072
New Salem Ambulance 0.219500
Clarksville Water District 1.672778
Country Club Water 0.007407
Font Grove Water 0.010508
Heldervale Water District 0.253568
Kensington Wood Water 0.010917
Town of Rensselaerville
Rensselaerville St. Lighting District 0.622155
Preston Hollow St. Lighting District 1.256436
Tri-Village Fire Protec. District 1.353636
Medusa Fire Protection District 1.652444
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. District 1.265290
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant 0.330609
Town of Westerlo
Westerlo Fire Protection District 76.105152
Westerlo Lighting District 35.497277
South Westerlo Lighting District 38.502071

and, be 1t further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County, Town and City Officials.



