## **RESOLUTION NO. 575**

## TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/19/22 By Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the amount for court ordered refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following sums:

<u>Cities and Towns</u>	<u>County Expenses</u>
Albany	\$19,586,492.35
Cohoes	\$3,499,305.36
Watervliet	\$1,557,671.05
Berne	\$1,090,664.51
Bethlehem	14,338,160.12
Coeymans	2,010,177.94
Colonie	\$35,254,184.85
Green Island	699,584.13
Guilderland	\$14,918,916.50
Knox	\$1,043,832.74
New Scotland	\$4,165,777.52
Rensselaerville	\$873,302.20
Westerlo	\$1,224,406.90

TOTAL

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to be levied against the property within the City of Albany is hereby determined to be \$19,641,221.50 with the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for 2023 to be \$4.035251 on each \$1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

\$100,262,476.17

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to be levied against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be \$3,501,556.60 with the rate of taxation in the City of Cohoes for 2023 to be \$7.565077 on each \$1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to be levied against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be \$1,562,471.27 with the rate of taxation in the City of Watervliet for 2023 to be 3.992500 on each 1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in the County of Albany for the year 2023 for the County taxes, general town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne	
General	0 405400
County Purposes	6.407469
Town 2,3,4	$0.037560 \\ 0.502179$
Highway	0.302179
Town of Bethlehem	
General	
County Purposes	3.696557
Town	1.010259
Highway	1.772475
Town of Coeymans	
General	
County Purposes	3.371744
Town	2.771908
Town of Colonie	
General	
County Purposes	5.680175
Town	4.285481
Town of Green Island	
General	
County Purposes	3.759370
Town of Guilderland	
General	
County	3.536894
HAVA Charge-back	0.017458
NYS Retirement	0.131440
Town	0.191110 0.199624
Highway 2	0.816372
Town of Knox	
General	
County Purposes	7.706826
obuilty i uipobob	1.100020

Town	1.235723
Highway	0.724700
Town of New Scotland	
General	
County Purposes	3.948247
Town	1.497697
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4)	0.400905
Town of Rensselaerville	
General	
County	6.489339
Town	2.188108
Highway (Item 1)	2.269736
Highway (Items 2-3-4)	4.048279
Town of Westerlo	
General	
County Purposes	435.126841
Town	220.855354
Highway (Item 1)	165.208179

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are, fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

То	wn of Berne Berne Fire District (joint) Helderberg Ambulance District	$2.128954 \\ 0.331273$
То	wn of Bethlehem	
10	Adv Life Support	0.317556
	Water District No. 1	0.608185
	Ambulance EMS	0.046107
	Delmar Fire District	0.993895
	Elsmere Fire District	1.066982
	Slingerlands Fire District (joint)	1.259489
	Selkirk Fire District	1.630136
	Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.351987
	Vista Light District	0.730159

Town of Coeymans	
Coeymans Hollow Fire District	1.675943
Coeymans Fire District	1.649593
Town of Colonie	
West Albany Fire District	2.062260
Stanford Heights Fire District	2.171150
Boght Community Fire District	2.330331
Latham Fire Protection District	1.554924
Fuller Road Fire Protection District	1.940712
Verdoy Fire District	1.691772
Midway Fire District	2.175664
Maplewood Fire Protection District	1.801822
Schuyler Heights Fire District	3.146720
Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.	1.409982
Latham Water District	0.293449
Maplewood Water District	0.632774
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage	1.224894
Town of Guilderland	
<b>Guilderland Ambulance District</b>	0.092848
Altamont Ambulance District	0.248605
Guilderland Fire District (502)	1.640609
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.	1.446267
McKownville Fire District	1.581676
Fort Hunter Fire District	1.016815
Westmere Fire Dist.	1.179878
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.222591
Rotterdam Fire Dist.	1.080359
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.	0.661811
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1	1.180687
Guilderland Lighting District	0.246979
Presidential Estates Lighting	0.674721
McKownville Light Dist.	0.169569
Pine Hills Lighting District	0.154581
Weather Field Light Dist.	0.035031
Guilderland Water District	0.741800
Town of Knox	
Knox Fire District	2.297518
Knox Lighting District	0.512697
Berne Fire District	2.534469

Town of New Scotland	
New Salem Fire Protection District	0.805332
<b>Onesquethaw Fire Protection District</b>	1.373300
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerlands Ambulance	0.095394
Slingerland Fire District (joint)	1.336246
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.496985
Clarksville Lighting District	0.303900
Feura Bush Lighting District	0.385686
Douglas Lane Light District	0.053193
Special EMT District	0.087072
New Salem Ambulance	0.219500
Clarksville Water District	1.672778
Country Club Water	0.007407
Font Grove Water	0.010508
Heldervale Water District	0.253568
Kensington Wood Water	0.010917
Town of Rensselaerville	
Rensselaerville St. Lighting District	0.622155
Preston Hollow St. Lighting District	1.256436
Tri-Village Fire Protec. District	1.353636
Medusa Fire Protection District	1.652444
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. District	1.265290
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant	0.330609
Town of Westerlo	
Westerlo Fire Protection District	76.105152
Westerlo Lighting District	35.497277
South Westerlo Lighting District	38.502071

## and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County, Town and City Officials.